



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8640/2025**

DEBORAH BHATIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, Mr. Sandeep Mishra and Mr. Ayush Vardhan, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with Mr. Bhuman Bansal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

04.12.2025

CRL.M.A. 36105/2025

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8640/2025

3. Through the present petition, the petitioner seeks the following reliefs:

“a) Issue an appropriate order or direction directing the Ld. Trial Court, Patiala House District Courts, New Delhi to expeditiously adjudicate and dispose of Execution Proceedings arising out of Ex Petition bearing no. 33/2023, 03/2024 and 29/2025 along with the pending applications for issuance of warrants of attachment/arrest, within a fixed time frame as may be stipulated by this Hon’ble Court;

b) Direct the Ld. Trial Court to take coercive steps including issuance of warrants of attachment/arrest against the Respondent to secure enforcement and compliance of the interim maintenance passed by the Ld. Trial Court;

c) Direct to the Respondent Husband to place his latest proof, salary slip



for last three months;

d) Direct to the Respondent Husband to pay a substantial amount to the Petitioner for the marriage of their daughter;

e) Pass such further order(s) or direction(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice, equity, and good conscience in order to secure the Petitioner's right to maintenance and to prevent miscarriage of justice."

4. Issue notice. Learned APP for State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file status report.
5. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes on filing PF within two weeks.
7. List on 22.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

DECEMBER 4, 2025
gs